
CITY OF LANGFORD 

PLANNING, ZONING AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMITTEE 

Monday, July 12, 2021 @ 5:30 pm 
 

Due to COVID-19 Council Chambers is Closed 

Dial In:  1-855-703-8985 (Canada Toll Free) or 1-778-907-2071 or join via Zoom  

using Zoom.us or Zoom app on your mobile device. 

Meeting ID:  862 3951 4245 

To Participate:  During the public participation period, press Star (*) 9 or use the icon in Zoom to "raise 

your hand".  Participants will be unmuted one by one when it is their turn to speak. 

When called upon, you will have to press *6 to unmute the phone from your side as well.  

We may experience a delay in opening the meeting due to technical difficulties. In the event that the 

meeting does not start as scheduled please be patient and stay on the line, we will get started as quickly 

as possible.  Public Dial-In Details are also posted at www.langford.ca  

________________________________ 
 
AGENDA 
 Page 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES         
 

a)  Planning, Zoning & Affordable Housing Committee Meeting – June 14, 2021 3 
 
4. REPORTS 
 

a) Application to Rezone 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road from R2 (One- and Two-Family 12 
Residential) Zone to RS1 (Residential Small Lot 1) Zone to Allow for 10 new single- 
family dwellings and retain the existing duplex 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

b) Application to allow for Commercial and Tourism based uses on leased land along  52 
Station Ave 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

c) Bylaw No.  1994 - Application to Rezone 648, 652, 656, and 660 Granderson Road from  62 
R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) to CC1 (City Centre 1) to allow for a six-storey,  
84-unit apartment building 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
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d) Bylaw No. 1991 - Application to amend the text of the Comprehensive Development  77 
2 – Hull’s Field (CD2) Parcel B zone at #136-1047 Langford Parkway to add pet daycare  
as a permitted use 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 2 of 83



 

 

CITY OF LANGFORD 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING, ZONING AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMMITTEE 

Monday, June 14, 2021 @ 5:30 pm 
 

Due to COVID-19 Council Chambers is Closed 

Meeting by Teleconference 

________________________________ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors: D. Blackwell (Chair), and R. Wade (Vice-Chair). 
 
Members: D. Horner, and A. Creuzot. 
 
By Telephone: J. Raappana, C. Brown and K. Sheldrake. 
 

ATTENDING 
 

L. Stohmann, Deputy Director of Planning and Subdivision; and M. Mahovlich, Director of Engineering. 
 

ABSENT 
 

Members: M. Hall and S. Harvey. 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
The Chair called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m. 
 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
MOVED BY:  COUNCILLOR WADE 
SECONDED:  C. BROWN 
 

That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee approve the agenda with the 
amendment of moving item 4(b) Bylaw No. 1984 to 4(g) and renumbering accordingly. 

 
CARRIED. 

 
3. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES         
 

a)  Planning, Zoning & Affordable Housing Committee Meeting – May 3, 2021  
 
MOVED BY:  COUNCILLOR WADE 
SECONDED:  A. CREUZOT 
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Minutes of the PZAH Committee – June 14, 2021 
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That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on May 3, 2021. 

 
CARRIED. 

 
4. REPORTS 
 

a) Application to amend the zoning of the properties located at 2627 and 2631 Millstream   
Road from the R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Zone to the RM9 (Medium Density 
Apartment), Zone to allow for approximately 113 apartment units 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

MOVED BY:  A. CREUZOT 
SECONDED:  K. SHELDRAKE 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 

1. Direct Staff to draft a Bylaw to amend the zoning of the properties located at 2627 and 2631 
Millstream Road from the R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Zone to the RM9 (Medium Density 
Apartment) Zone, subject to the following: 

 
a) That the applicant provides, as a bonus for increased density, the following contributions per 

residential unit, prior to issuance of a building permit:  

i. $610 towards the Affordable Housing Fund;  
ii. $3,660 towards the General Amenity Reserve Fund; 
iii. (i) and (ii) are subject to reductions depending on the use and height in accordance with 

the Affordable Housing and Amenity Contribution Policy; 
iv. That the total amount of contribution, after reductions, to the General Amenity Reserve 

Fund may be reduced by the estimated cost of installing additional sidewalk in front of the 
properties located at 2635 Millstream Road and 2623 Millstream Road; 

 
b) That the developer provides, prior to Public Hearing, to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Engineering:  
 

i. A technical stormwater management memo that verifies storm water can be adequately 
managed on-site for the proposed development;  

ii. A frontage drawing to confirm if road dedication is required to complete all required 
frontage improvements; and 

iii. The estimated cost for installing sidewalk within the frontages of 2635 and 2623 
Millstream Road, approximately 37 m of additional sidewalk; 

 
c) That, prior to Bylaw Adoption, the developer:  

 
i. Registers, if necessary, a road dedication plan required in accordance with frontage 

drawings to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering;  
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ii. Provides a Section 219 covenant registered in priority of all other charges on title that 
agrees to the following:  

1. That the following will be provided and implemented to Bylaw No. 1000 standards 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior the issuance of a building 
permit: 

a. Full frontage improvements, including the installation of sidewalks along the 
frontage of the properties and along the frontage of 2635 and 2623 Millstream 
Rd; and 

b.  A storm water management plan;  
 

2. That the developer will connect and be responsible for any upgrades required to the 
services and utilities required for the development;  

3. That a construction parking management plan be provided prior to the issuance of 
a building permit, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering.  

4. That the developer registers a strata plan, prior to the issuance of an occupancy 
permit, that creates individual strata titles for each resident unit; 

5. That the developer consolidates the properties prior to the issuance of a 
development permit; 

6. That the required parking stalls for this development are allocated for the use by 
individuals in each unit and visitors, as required by Bylaw No. 300, and that parking 
is not separated from individual units nor provided in exchange for compensation 
separate than that of the residential unit; and 

a. That 100% of residential parking spaces, excluding visitor parking spaces, shall 
feature an energized outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher to 
the parking space; and 

b. Energized outlets shall be labelled for the use of electric vehicle charging; 
c. Where an electric vehicle energy management system is implemented (load 

sharing), a qualified professional may specify a minimum performance 
standard to ensure a sufficient rate of electric vehicle charging; and 

d. The owner is required to keep the Electric Vehicle Servicing Equipment (EVSE) 
in operation and the Strata Council may not prevent an owner, occupant, or 
tenant from installing the EV charging equipment. 

d) That Council authorize the Director of Planning to issue the following variances within the 
form and character Development Permit:  

 
i. That Section 6.39.06(1) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied to reduce the front lot 

line setback from the required 7.5 m to 4.8 m; 
ii. That Section 6.39.06(5) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied to reduce the rear lot line 

when abutting a lot in a residential zone from the required 7.5 m to 3.3 m; and  
iii. That Table 1 of Section 4.01.01 be varied to allow the City Centre apartment parking 

ratio to be applied. 
 

CARRIED. 
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b) Bylaw No. 1985 and 1986 – Application to rezone 3553 and 3559 Happy Valley Road   

from Agricultural (AG1) to Neighbourhood Commercial (C1), including adding additional  
uses to the C1 Zone, and to amend of the Official Community Plan designation of the  
subject properties from Agricultural to Neighbourhood Centre 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

MOVED BY:  COUNCILLOR WADE 
SECONDED:  D. HORNER 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 
1. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw 1985 to amend the Official Community Plan designation of the 

properties located at 3553 and 3559 Happy Valley from Agricultural to Neighbourhood Centre; 
 

2. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw 1986 to amend the zoning designation of the properties located at 
3553 and 3559 Happy Valley from Agricultural 1 (AG1) to Neighbourhood Commercial (C1), subject to 
the following terms and conditions:  
 

a. That the applicant provides, prior to Public Hearing, the following to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Engineering:  

 
i. A technical memo from an engineer that verifies storm water can be adequately 

managed on-site for the proposed development; and 
ii. A frontage drawing demonstrating road dedication required to accommodate 

frontage improvements and confirming driveway accesses to adjoining public 
roads;  
 

b. That the applicant provides, prior to Public Hearing, the following to the satisfaction of 
the Director of Planning: 
 
i. Detailed renderings in accordance with the City of Langford’s Design Guidelines 

and related Development Permit Areas.  

 
c. That the applicant provides, prior to Bylaw Adoption, the following:  

 
i. A subdivision plan that consolidates the two subject properties and includes 

required road dedication, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering; 
ii. An SRW, registered in priority of all other financial charges on title, in favour of 

the City of Langford on the northwest corner at the intersection to allow a 
stormwater culvert to be installed; 

iii. A Section 219 covenant, registered in priority of all other charges on title, that 
agrees to the following:  
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1. That the following will be provided to Bylaw No. 1000 standards and to 
the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to issuance of a 
Building Permit or subdivision approval, whichever is first: 
 

a.  General frontage improvements including but not limited to;  
i. A landscape plan indicating all separated boulevards shall 

require soil and sod, with irrigation from a dedicated 
water meter. 

b. A storm water management plan; and  
c. a construction parking management plan. 

 
AND 
  
3. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw 1986 to amend the text within the C1 Zone for the properties 

located at 3553 and 3559 Happy Valley to include the following additional permitted uses: 
 

a. Daycare with a maximum of 50 children; 
b. Liquor Store; 
c. Veterinary practice; 
d. Library; 
e. Fitness Centre; 

AND 
 

4. Authorize the Director of Planning to issue to following variances at the time of Development 
Permit: 

 
i. Section 3.26.02(6) of Bylaw 300 is varied to allow a daycare to be located within 3 

m of a single-family residential lot; 
ii. Section 6.40.07(2) of Bylaw 300 is varied to reduce the interior side lot line 

setback from the required 6 m to 3 m; 
iii. Section 6.40.07(3) of Bylaw 300 is varied to reduce the exterior side lot line 

setback from the required 7.5 m to 7 m 
iv. Section 6.40.07(4) of Bylaw 300 is varied to reduce the rear lot line setback from 

the required 10 m to 6.5 m. 
 

CARRIED. 
 

c) Bylaw No. 1982 - Application to Rezone 887 Klahanie Drive from RR7 (Rural Residential  
7) to R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) to Allow an 11 lot  
subdivision 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

MOVED BY:  COUNCILLOR WADE 
SECONDED:  D. HORNER 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
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1. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw No. 1982 to amend the zoning designation of the property 

located at 887 Klahanie Drive from the RR7 (Rural Residential 7) to R2 (One- and Two-Family 
Residential) subject to the following conditions: 

 
a) That the applicant provides, as a bonus for increased density, the following contributions 

per lot prior to subdivision approval: 
 

i. $660 towards the Affordable Housing Fund; and 
ii. $3,960 towards the General Amenity Fund. 

 
b) That prior to Public Hearing, the applicant provides a technical memo from an engineer 

that verifies stormwater can be adequately managed on-site for the proposed 
developments, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering; 
 

c) That the applicant provides, prior to Bylaw Adoption, a Section 219 covenant, registered in 
priority of all other charges on title, that agrees: 

 
i. That the following will be provided and implemented to Bylaw No. 1000 standards 

to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to subdivision approval or 
the issuance of a building permit, whichever is first: 

i.  Full frontage improvements; and 
ii.  A storm water management plan;  

ii. That a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan be provided to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to any alteration of the land;  
 

iii. That a non-disturbance covenant be registered over 25% of the land to be protected 
as open space prior to subdivision approval, to the satisfaction of the Approving 
Officer; 

 

iv. That a replanting plan for the disturbed open space be provided at the time of 
development permit, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning; 

 

v. That the site is in proximity to agricultural areas and the South Vancouver Island 
Rangers gun range, and that these may create general noise, odour, and other 
nuisances, and agree that the owner and all future owners assume all risk and 
annoyance of such nuisances. 

 
CARRIED. 

 
d) Application for Development Variance Permit to allow a two-point turn in lieu of a   

cul-de-sac at the proposed townhouse site at 3296 Jacklin Road 
- Staff Report (Planning) 

 
MOVED BY:  D. HORNER 
SECONDED:  A. CREUZOT 
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That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 

1. Direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Development Variance Permit for 
3296 Jacklin Rd with the following variance: 

 
a) That Schedule 4 of Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 1000 be varied to allow 

for a permanent two-point turnaround in lieu of a cul-de-sac. 
 

CARRIED. 
 

e) Application for Development Variance Permit to allow for the front lot line setback   
reduction at  517 Langvista Drive 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

MOVED BY:  A. CREUZOT 
SECONDED:  C. BROWN 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 

1. Direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Development Variance Permit for 
517 Langvista Dr with the following variance: 

 
a) That Section 6.22.07(1)(a) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied from 5.5m to 2.35m; 

 
 Subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

i. That prior to subdivision approval, a 219 Covenant prohibiting secondary suites and 
home occupations that require additional onsite parking is registered on the title of 
proposed Strata Lot A; and 

ii. That the site is developed in accordance with the plan attached to this report as 
Appendix A. 

 
CARRIED. 

 
f) Application for Development Variance Permit to reduce the interior and exterior   

side lot line setbacks for proposed Lots 1 and 4 at 2566 and 2572 Wentwich Road 
- Staff Report (Planning) 

 
MOVED BY:  COUNCILLOR WADE 
SECONDED:  A. CREUZOT 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
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1. Direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Development Variance Permit: 
 
a) That Section 6.22.07(1)(c) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied to allow an exterior side lot line 

setback of 1.5 m for Proposed Lots 1 and 4. 
b) That Section 6.22.07(1)(d) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied to allow an interior side lot line 

setback of 1.0 m for Proposed Lot 4. 
 
Subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

i) That the site is developed in accordance with the plan attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 

CARRIED. 
 

Councilor Wade excused himself from the meeting due to a perceived conflict of interest.  
 

g) Bylaw No. 1984 - Application to Rezone 3540 Myles Mansell Road from CD13   
(Comprehensive Development 13 – South Walfred) Zone to R2 (One- and Two-Family  
Residential) Zone to Allow a for a four-lot subdivision with three strata lots and one fee  
simple lot 

- Staff Report (Planning) 
 

MOVED BY:  A. CREUZOT 
SECONDED:  D. HORNER 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 

1. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw No. 1984 to amend the zoning designation of 3540 Myles 
Mansell Road from the CD13 (Comprehensive Development – South Walfred) Zone to the R2 (One- 
and Two-Family Residential) Zone subject to the following conditions: 

 
a) That the applicant provides, the following contributions per lot prior to subdivision 

approval: 
i. $660 towards the Affordable Housing Fund; and 
ii. $3,960 towards the General Amenity Fund. 

 
b) That prior to Public Hearing, the applicant provides a technical memo from an engineer 

that verifies stormwater can be adequately managed on-site for the proposed 
developments, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering; 
 

c) That prior to Public Hearing, the applicant provides a replanting plan from a registered 
professional biologist, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning; 
 

d) That the applicant provides, prior to Bylaw Adoption, a Section 219 covenant, registered in 
priority of all other charges on title, that agrees: 
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i. That the following will be provided and implemented to Bylaw No. 1000 standards 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior subdivision approval or the 
issuance of a building permit, whichever is first: 

i.  A storm water management plan;  
ii. A replanting plan 

ii. That a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan be provided to the 
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to any alteration of the land;  
 

iii. That the applicant pay cash-in-lieu to the City in the amount of $1,100 for each 
required boulevard tree that cannot be accommodated. 

 
CARRIED. 

 
Michelle Mahovlich excused herself from the meeting due to a perceived conflict of interest.  

 
h) Application for Development Variance Permit to allow a 1.82 m (6.0 ft) high fence and   

two gates to be constructed on a lot line abutting a Highway at 2904 Leigh Road 
- Staff Report (Planning) 

 
MOVED BY:  A. CREUZOT 
SECONDED:  J. RAAPPANA 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend to Council:  
That Council: 
 

1. That Council direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Development Variance 
Permit for the property at 2904 Leigh Rd: 

 
a) That Section 3.21.03(3) of Zoning Bylaw No. 300 be varied from the requirement of a maximum 

1.2m (3.9 ft) high, wrought iron, picket or similar style fence providing less than complete visual 
screening to allow a 1.82m (6.0 ft) high solid board fence; 

 
Subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

i) That the site is developed in accordance with the plan attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 

CARRIED. 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7:06 p.m. 
 
 
 
 ______________________     ______________________ 
CHAIR         CERTIFIED CORRECT 
         (Corporate Officer) 
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Staff Report 
to 

Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Date:   July 12, 2021  

Department:  Planning 

Application No.: Z21-0006 and DVP21-0006 

Subject: Application to Rezone 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road from R2 (One- and Two-
Family Residential) Zone to RS1 (Residential Small Lot 1) Zone to Allow for 10 
new single-family dwellings and retain the existing duplex 

 
 
PURPOSE 
Rachael Sansom has applied on behalf of Christine and David Mormon to rezone 2165 and 2167 Bellamy 
Road from R2 (One- And Two-Family Residential) to RS1 (Residential Small Lot 1) to allow 10 new single-
family dwellings and to retain the existing duplex within the R2 zone.   
 
BACKGROUND 
PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS 
SUB17-0035 – In 2017, an application was made to subdivide the lot under the current R2 zone to create 
2 new strata lots while retaining the existing duplex. A Statement of Conditions was issued but the 
applicant decided not to pursue the subdivision and the file was closed in March of 2019.  
 
Z21-0006 and DVP21-0006 – On May 17th, 2021, Council resolved to take no action on these applications 
until the applicant was able to return with a site grading plan (Appendix C), revised lot layout plan without 
the need for variances (Appendix D) and had addressed site drainage and fill brought on to the site 
(Appendices E and F). The applicant has completed these items which will be discussed in greater detail 
throughout this report. The applicant has removed one lot from the development proposal. Additionally, 
the Director of Engineering is now calling for a sidewalk to be installed on the western side of Bellamy 
Road.  
 
Table 1: Site Data 

Applicant Andrea Scott, Lovick Scott Architects 

Owner Christine and David Mormon 

Civic Address 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road 

Legal Description 
STRATA LOT A and B, SECTION 2, RANGE 2 WEST, HIGHLAND DISTRICT, 
STRATA PLAN 1993, TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 
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Z21-0006 & DVP21-0006 
2165 & 2167 Bellamy Rd 
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PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA 
LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1 

Size of Property 5,034.7 m2 

DP Areas Intensive Residential  

Zoning Designation R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) 

OCP Designation Neighbourhood 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
The subject property is just over 1.2 acres in size and contains an existing duplex. The lot has very little 
vegetation remaining with a large amount of rock fill in the rear yard. There is an existing piece of common 
property located adjacent to Larabie Court, behind 2161 Bellamy Road, that was formerly used as a septic 
field. The surrounding neighbourhood is made up of predominantly single-family dwellings. 
 
Figure 1: Subject Properties 

 
 
Table 2: Surrounding Land Uses 

 Zoning Use 

North R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Single Family Dwellings 

East R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Single Family Dwellings 

South R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Single Family Dwellings 

West R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Single Family Dwellings 
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COMMENTS 
 
OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN 
The Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 1200 designates the subject property as ‘Neighbourhood’, 
as defined by the following text:  
 
Existing settled areas throughout the community predominantly located on the valley floor. 

• Predominantly residential precinct that supports a range of low and medium density housing choices 
including secondary suites 

• This area allows for residential and mixed-use commercial intensification of streets that connect 
centres and/or are serviced by transit 

• Schools, community facilities and other institutional uses are permitted throughout the area 

• Retail serving local residents is encouraged along transportation corridors  

• Home-based businesses, live-work housing is encouraged 

• Parks, open spaces and recreational facilities are integrated throughout the area 

• This area allows for Neighbourhood Centres to emerge in the form of medium density mixed-use nodes 
at key intersections. 

• Transit stops are located where appropriate 
 
Figure 2: A Concept for Neighbourhood Areas 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREAS 
The subject properties are not located within any environmental or hazardous development permit areas. 
Should Council approve this rezoning, the proposal would be subject to a form and character development 
permit (DP) as the proposed development would be considered Intensive Residential due to the proposed 
lots being less than 550 m2. The existing duplex would be excluded from the DP as the applicant is not 
intending to make any changes.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
The applicant is seeking rezoning to the RS1 (Residential Small Lot 1) Zone to allow for the creation of 10 
new single family lots within a bare land strata, while retaining the existing duplex on a separate lot. This 
is one lot less than what was shown on their site plan when the application went to Council in May 2021. 
They have also re-oriented the lot layout so that three lots back onto Larabie Court, as shown below in 
Figure 3. While the minimum lot size in the RS1 zone is 200 m2, the new lots are proposed to be 
approximately 224 m2 – 350 m2 in area. Council may wish to note that suites are not permitted in the RS1 
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zone on lots less than 400 m2. The City requires that for every two new lots, one new street parking space 
be created. The applicant is demonstrating six parking spaces which meets this requirement. Adjacent to 
the street parking spaces, the applicant has proposed a common property landscaped area approximately 
740 ft2 in area.  
 
Figure 3: Proposed Lot Layout  

 
 
A site grading plan as been provided by the applicant as per Council’s request and is shown on Appendix 
C of this report.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
When this application was brought forward in May of 2021, they requested three variances. All three of 
the previously requested variances are no longer required as the applicant has rearranged the lot layout. 
The past variance requests were to reduce the rear lot line setbacks on two new lots from the required 
5.5m to 0.9 m on a portion of the site adjoining the neighbouring property at 2161 Bellamy Road. 
Proceeding with this variance would have resulted in very little backyard space on the two new lots and 
the new dwellings being located very close to the existing neighbour. The other previous variance request 
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was to reduce the rear lot line setback from 5.5 m to 3m for the existing duplex. While none of the above 
noted variances are needed anymore, staff have identified one variance on the southern lot line of the 
existing duplex, abutting the proposed new road. The variance request is to reduce the exterior side lot 
line from the required 3 m to 1.5 m. Council may wish to note that 1.5 m is a typical side lot line, but due 
to the access road proposed for the development, it will be considered an exterior side lot line. The 
exterior side setback faces the road and the proposed new lots, so impact on existing neighbours would 
be negligible. The applicant has concurrently applied for a Development Variance Permit (DVP) to address 
the exterior side setback variance for the duplex as the structure will not be subject to a form and 
character Development Permit and therefore will not have another opportunity for variance approval.  
 
Table 3: Proposal Data 

 
Permitted by R2  

(Current Zoning) 

Permitted by RS1  

(Proposed Zoning) 

Density (FAR and/or min. lot 
size) 

400 m2 200 m2 

Height 9 m 9 m 

Site Coverage 40% or 50%, depending on lot size 50% 

Front Yard Setback 
3 m or 

5.5 m for garage or carport 

3 m or 

6 m for garage or carport from 
edge of sidewalk or curb 

Interior Side Yard Setback 1.5 m 1.5 m 

Exterior Side Yard Setback 
3 m or 

5.5 m for garage or carport 

3.5 m or 

6 m for garage or carport from 
edge of sidewalk or curb 

Rear Yard Setback 5.5 m 5.5 m 

Parking Requirement 
2 spaces for primary dwelling + 

1 space for suite  
2 spaces for primary dwelling 

 
NEARBY PARKS 
Council may wish to note that the nearest park to the proposed development is Goldie Park, 
approximately 400 meters away constituting a 5-minute walk, and Millstream Elementary School, located 
approximately 800 meters away, constituting a 10-minute walk.  
 
PEDESTRIAN, CYCLING AND MOTORIST NETWORK 
Vehicle access to the site is proposed off Bellamy Road, immediately south of the existing duplex. The 
nearest transit stops are located near the intersections of Larabie and Bellamy, and another at Goldie and 
Bellamy. These stops are serviced by routes 56 and 57 which provide service between Thetis Heights and 
Langford Exchange. From Langford Exchange, connections to downtown Victoria, Sooke, and many other 
neighbourhoods are available. There are no sidewalks directly abutting this property along Bellamy Road, 
but the Director of Engineering is now asking that the developer be responsible for installing a sidewalk 
on the west side of Bellamy, in front of 2174 and 2180 Bellamy Road. The applicant will be able to utilize 
money from their General Amenity Fund Contribution to complete this work as it falls outside the typical 
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scope of frontage improvements. There is an existing bike lane on the western side of Bellamy Road. The 
Director of Engineering deemed that a Traffic Impact Assessment was not warranted for the proposed 
development.  
 
FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
The applicant will be required to provide full frontage improvements in accordance with Bylaw No. 1000, 
prior to subdivision approval or the issuance of a building permit, whichever is first. The Director of 
Engineering has noted that landscaping and road edge parking along Bellamy Road will be required. 
 
SEWERS 
The applicant will be required to connect each lot to the municipal sewer system should this rezoning be 
approved.  
 
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
The applicant will be required to provide a stormwater management plan to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Engineering prior to subdivision approval or the issuance of a building permit, whichever is 
first. Council may wish to note that a stormwater technical memo has already been submitted by the 
applicant and has been approved by the Director of Engineering (Appendix E). The applicant has also 
submitted a geotechnical report that confirms feasibility of development on site, which has been 
approved by the Director of Engineering (Appendix F).  
 
CONSTRUCTION PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN 
Council may wish to require a Construction Parking Management Plan as a condition of rezoning and 
require that it be provided to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to any land alteration. 
This should be secured within a covenant, prior to Bylaw Adoption. 
 
FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
COUNCIL’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING, PARK AND AMENITY CONTRIBUTION POLICY 
Rezoning the subject property may increase the assessed value of the property, and this may increase 
municipal tax revenue. As the applicant will be responsible for frontage improvements and connection to 
the municipal sewer system, the direct capital costs to the municipality associated with this development 
will be negligible. A summary of the Amenity Contributions and Development Cost Charges that the 
developer will be expected to pay is outlined below in Tables 4 and 5. 
 
Table 4 – Amenity Contributions per Council Policy 

Amenity Item Per lot contribution Total (10 new lots) 

General Amenity Reserve Fund $3960 $39,600 

Affordable Housing Reserve Fund $660 $6,600 

TOTAL POLICY CONTRIBUTIONS  $46,200 
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Table 5 – Development Cost Charges  

Development Cost Charge Per lot contribution Total (10 new lots) 

Roads  $3,865 $38,650 

Park Improvement  $1,890 $18,900 

Park Acquisition  $1,100 $11,000 

Incremental Storage Improvement Fees $371.25 $3,712.50 

Integrated Survey Area $35 $350 

Subtotal (DCCs paid to City of Langford)  $72,612.50 

CRD Water  $2,922 $29,220 

School Site Acquisition  $900 $9,000 

TOTAL (estimate) DCCs  $110,832.50 

 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend that Council: 
 

1. Direct Staff to prepare a bylaw to amend the zoning designation of a portion of the property 
located at 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road from the R2 (One- And Two-Family Residential) Zone to 
the RS1 (Residential Small Lot 1) Zone subject to the following conditions: 
 

a) That the applicant provides, as a bonus for increased density, the following contributions 
per lot prior to subdivision approval: 

 
i. $660 towards the Affordable Housing Fund; and 

ii. $3,960 towards the General Amenity Fund. 
 

b) That the applicant provides, prior to Bylaw Adoption, a Section 219 covenant, registered 
in priority of all other charges on title, that agrees: 

 
i. That the following will be provided and implemented to Bylaw No. 1000 

standards to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior subdivision 
approval or the issuance of a building permit, whichever is first: 

1.  Full frontage improvements; and 

2.  A storm water management plan;  
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ii. To construct a sidewalk in front of 2174 and 2180 Bellamy Road to the satisfaction 

of the Director of Engineering, prior to subdivision approval; 
iii. That a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan be provided to the 

satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to any alteration of the land;  
 
 

2. Direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Development Variance Permit 
with the following variance for the property at 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road: 

a)  That Section 6.22.07(1)(c) be varied to reduce the building setback from an exterior side 
lot line from the required 3m m to 1.5 m to accommodate the existing duplex;  

 
OR Option 2 
 

3. Reject this application to rezone 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Road.  
 
 

Submitted by: Julia Buckingham, Planner II - Approved 

Concurrence: Leah Stohmann, MCIP, RPP, Deputy Director of Planning - Approved 

Concurrence: Marie Watmough, Manager of Legislative Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Chris Aubrey, Fire Chief - Approved 

Concurrence: Yari Nielson, Manager of Parks and Recreation - Approved 

Concurrence: Michelle Mahovlich, P.Eng, P.Geo, Director of Engineering – Approved 

Concurrence: Michael Dillabaugh, CPA, CA, Director of Finance - Approved 

Concurrence: Braden Hutchins, Acting CAO, Director of Corporate Services - Approved 

 
 
 
:jb 
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Appendix A 
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Appendix B 
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Appendix C – Site Grading Plan 
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Appendix D – Lot layout 
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Appendix E – Stormwater Technical Memo 
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Appendix F – Geotechnical Report 
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From: Michelle Mahovlich
To:
Cc: Langford Planning General Mailbox
Subject: Re: 2165 Bellamy Rd. Zoning Amendment
Date: May 3, 2021 3:12:43 PM

Sorry my mistake. You can see it under planning and zoning and agendas. This is just at the start of the process. Not
at public hearing already.
Cheers Michelle

Sent from my iPhone

> On May 3, 2021, at 3:11 PM, Michelle Mahovlich <mmahovlich@langford.ca> wrote:
>
> Hi
> We don’t normally ask for items that are not along someone’s legal frontage. So an item across the road would t
normally be asked for. You can see what has been asked for in the report and information that went to the public
hearing
> That is on our website under Council and agendas
> Michelle
>
> Sent from my iPhone
>
>> On May 3, 2021, at 2:59 PM, wrote:
>>
>> 
>> Hi Michelle,
>>
>> Do you know if Langford will be asking the developers for the proposed 11 lot subdivision at 2165 Bellamy
Road to build a new sidewalk across the street, to connect existing sidewalks? This would be very beneficial for the
safety of pedestrians.
>>
>> Thanks.
>>
>> 
>> 
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File: Z21-0006 

To: The Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 

I am writing to voice my concern regarding the application to rezone 2165 and 2167 

Bellamy Road from R2 to RS1 with 11 homes. I am hoping the Committee chooses 

Option 2 and rejects this application. 

 Squeezing 11 Residential Small lots into such a small area is not in keeping with 

the surrounding homes and neighbourhood. 

 The allowed density of homes should be in keeping with the surrounding area 

(R2) out of respect for the surrounding homes and families. 

 Having this many homes adjacent to Lots 417, 544, 548 and 2179 will negatively 

impact property values, enjoyment of yards and the existing wildlife corridor that 

runs behind Lots 548, 544 and 417. 

 The Staff Report distributed does not contain a site grading plan and does not 

speak to the proposed elevation/gradients of this development. This information 

will drastically impact the surrounding homes. The allowed elevation should be 

as low as possible to minimize the visual impact and maintain the privacy of the 

surrounding homes. 

 There is a significant health and safety concern with the proposed location of the 

six visitor parking stalls directly abutting the property line of Lot 544. Children will 

no longer be able to safely play given the exhaust fumes from these vehicles let 

alone the ability to no longer enjoy the picnic area located only four feet from the 

parking stalls. Langford would never allow this in any other situation so why 

should it be considered in this instance?   

 The green space abutting Lot 544 should be significantly increased and a 

minimum 8 foot fence privacy buffer should be required to run the entire length of 

the rear of Lot 544 and the adjoining lots. 

I am asking that the Committee consider these concerns and suggestions in light of the 

negative impact this proposed development will have on the surrounding homes and 

families. Please treat this as if it were your homes and loved ones being directly 

impacted by this proposal.  

Thank you, 
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Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 

City of Langford 

2nd Floor – 877 Goldstream Avenue 

Langford, BC   V9B 2X8 

 

 

RE: Zoning Amendment – 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Rd 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

We are writing this letter with regards to the proposed development, and subsequent rezoning of 2165 

and 2167 Bellamy Road, into 11 new single family dwellings. 

To put it candidly, we were a little shocked at the idea of 11 new units being placed on the land parcel, 

in addition to the existing duplex. While we understand the ongoing pressures related to housing in our 

community and Vancouver Island in general, 11 new units on that land parcel seems excessive. We have 

drafted this letter to outline our concerns and request additional information, if available. 

1. Stormwater Management 

Our primary concern is regarding storm water management. We have the  

to the proposed development site, at . We routinely get flooding in our backyard 

during the months of November, December, January and February, and have actively enhanced the 

drainage on our property to accommodate increased seasonal precipitation. We humbly request that, if 

approved, the Committee require a stormwater technical memo be prepared prior to First Reading of 

the bylaw to ensure that stormwater can be adequately managed on-site, and will not worsen seasonal 

flooding in  . 

2. Site Preparation and Grading 

As previously mentioned, we have the : In the proposed 

development we would be   with units six (6) and seven (7). There is a very 

steep ravine between the Larabie common property and Bellamy Road, the base of which is the same 

level as our backyard. It seems they would have to fill that low land and build a significant retaining wall 

in order to level the land parcel to be developed. We would like to understand how the site will be 

graded, how far set back the retaining wall would be from the rear property line, and the wall height.  

3. Parking Availability 

We understand the requirement that “for every two new lots, one new street parking space must be 

created,” and that the applicant has established there will be six (6) parking spaces to meet that 

requirement. A conservative estimate is that each BC household has 1.43 vehicles, which could mean up 

to 15 vehicles requiring parking spaces on a regular basis, not including guests. We would like to 

understand more fully the parking options for the 11 new units, i.e. will each unit have a garage or 

driveway parking spaces in addition to the 6 spaces to be established on the street to ensure that there 

is no undue parking pressures on the rest of the neighbourhood. 
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4. Community Infrastructure  

While not strictly related to this proposed development, we are concerned about community 

densification in general. We would be interested to hear from the Committee how additional tax dollars 

created by this development would be put to good use in our neighbourhood to ensure that community 

infrastructure is able to accommodate increased densification, such as enhancing pedestrian and cycling 

options, better access to public transportation, and/or enhancing parks, greenspaces and schools, within 

Thetis Heights. 

In summary, we have put forward our personal concerns regarding stormwater management, site 

preparation, parking availability, and community infrastructure. It is our opinion that this development is 

putting too many lots on the site, as is evidenced by the number of variances required even if the 

rezoning is approved. While we appreciate the need for more affordable housing throughout Langford, 

we feel that these units would be developed and sold at exorbitant prices, and private individuals would 

reap the most substantial benefits. We would welcome a development of 7 or less, new units and urge 

the Committee to reject this proposal and recommend that this development be scaled back to 

appropriately fit the land parcel, as well as fit the needs of our community as a whole. 

 

Thank you for your consideration 

Best Regards 

 and  
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From:
To: Langford Planning General Mailbox
Subject: Z21-0006 // 2165 and 2167 Bellamy Rd
Date: May 3, 2021 11:34:10 AM
Attachments: Proposed Development Bellamy.docx

Please see the attached submission.

I would also like a copy of the complete Notice and any other material related to the matter.
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As  to the property in the Zoning Amendment Z21-0006 for 2165 & 2167 Bellamy Rd. we have 

some serious concerns with this application. 

We are , which is a private road with a dead end culdesac.  

Our issues/concerns are: 

1. Total number of family units will be 13 (including the existing duplex). 

2. Density with parking is going to problematic. 

a. Plans indicate 2 cars per unit with no visitor parking seen anywhere. 

b. Currently on Bellamy, there is already problems with street parking.  

i. One side has no parking because of bike lane. 

ii. Same side of subject property already has limited and no parking coming up the 

hill travelling north from Phelps. 

iii. Bus stop with fire hydrant on Bellamy by 2096 Larabie. 

3. Where the proposed access driveway to the subdivision is, traffic coming both ways on Bellamy 

will be approaching the crest of the hill.  

a. Even now it is difficult and at times dangerous, turning left onto Bellamy from Larabie. 

b. Not including the buses which also stop near the intersection of Larabie. 

4. We have not seen a topographical map showing elevation of surface features with use of 

contour lines, from the developer. 

a. What is the elevation of the properties which will border Larabie? 

As residents of the  we foresee numerous vehicles and pedestrians wanting to access the 

new development site while working on it, as well as when completed. We already have had issues with 

the residents at .  

As , we are in discussion as to what will be needed to enforce our privacy and current peace of 

mind. 

We certainly do not see how a development of this density will “increase our property value” as was 

reiterated in a brief five-minute meeting/discussion with the developer. 

 

 &  

 

 

PS – we have also heard that there are plans in the wind for more houses to come in on 413B Cora Lee 

Place which is adjacent to 2084 Larabie. Is that correct? 
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From: Matthew Baldwin
To:
Cc: Suzette Chapman; Julia Buckingham
Subject: RE: Proposed Zoning Amendment File Z21-0006
Date: May 4, 2021 10:19:54 AM

Thank you for resubmitting that.  To keep you up-to-date, Council’s Planning Zoning and Affordable
Housing Committee passed a resolution last night to recommend that Council not proceed with this
rezoning application until the applicant addresses soil deposits that were made without benefit of a
permit, drainage, setbacks and site grading.  We expect that this recommendation will be received

by Council and will become their resolution on next Monday night (the 10th).
 
Should you have any additional questions or concerns about this application, or anything else, please
do not hesitate to contact me here.
 
Sincerely,
 
Matthew Baldwin, MCIP, RPP
Director of Planning and Subdivision

250.474.6919

 

From:  
Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 10:09 AM
To: Langford Planning General Mailbox <planning@langford.ca>
Subject: Re: Proposed Zoning Amendment File Z21-0006
 
We're sorry about the typo in our address below. 
 
It should be . 
 
We hope that our letter was still included in Monday’s discussion.
 
Do we need to resubmit for the purpose of it being included in the necessary materials for
consideration?
 
Thank you.
 

On May 2, 2021, at 12:41 PM, 
wrote:
 
To who it may concern:
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We received your notification re: a proposed zoning change to 2165 and 2167 Bellamy
Road.
 
We have several concerns related to this change. Thetis Heights was planned as an R1
or R2 community and higher density development puts pressure on the existing
community in the following ways:
 

1. Traffic

It does not have many sidewalks/curbs and pedestrian safety is decreased
as traffic volume increases. 
There are traffic pressure points at the bridge on Treanor as well as at the
left turn light onto Millstream.
There is also a huge accident potential at the pub at the corner of Treanor
and Millstream as people often turn onto Treanor and then make an
immediate left turn across a solid yellow line into the pub parking lot,
requiring all cars behind them to stop suddenly. 
There are a number of blind driveways on Bellamy Road coming north up
the hill after the 4-way stop at Phelps. 
The intersection at Goldie and Bellamy is often obscured by tree branches
and many people choose to treat the stop-sign as a suggestion.
The driveway coming out of this development will be in another blind
spot, utilized by many more cars than the other driveways. At this point
on Bellamy, people are speeding up after coming up the hill. People are
often travelling at 50 km/hr + by the time they pass our home as the road
has flattened and widened. 
There are no speed restrictions in Thetis Heights except for the
playground/school zone along the stretch of Treanor by the school and at
the playground on Goldie.

 

2. Parking

 

The development does not seem to have any accommodation for guest
parking or the parking of multiple vehicles per RS1 residence. Between
bike lanes and no parking signs on Bellamy, and the fact that home
owners and their guests will not be able to use the private road on Larabie
Court, parking will be pushed further up Bellamy to 

. Parking is already a hot commodity on this stretch of road due
to the bike lane on the west side of Bellamy and also no parking signs on
the east side of Bellamy just south of Gourman. For our home, this means
that there is currently rarely parking for our guests or trade/service
providers as our neighbours and their tenants and their 
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currently use the available parking. 

 
3. Access of Emergency Vehicles or to Evacuation Routes
 

Living beside Thetis Park is wonderful; however, with a single
access/egress point, it does make us all more vulnerable if there is ever
the need for an evacuation due to a fire or other emergency. The fire
chief has let us know that there are updated neighbourhood evacuation
plans; however, we won’t have access to them for some time as they are
still unpublished. Also, regardless of evacuation plans, in the chaos of a
true emergency, with the existing traffic choke points along the route,
adding more vehicles to the press of traffic attempting to leave the
neighbourhood simultaneously adds substantial risk to everyone.

 

And when there is an accident on Treanor before or immediately after the
bridge, if anyone else in the neighbourhood requires the urgent support
of an emergency vehicle, there will be a delay in them receiving timely
help. 

 
We request that the planning committee and city council turn down this application for
RS1 lots in this area of Thetis Heights. It will further reduce community safety and will
increase the growing parking burden already present in the area.
 
Thank you for hearing our concerns.
 

Victoria BC 
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From:
To: Langford Planning General Mailbox
Subject: Meeting Re Zoning Amendment File Z21-0006
Date: April 25, 2021 10:41:33 AM

As per the instructions in your meeting notice discussing zoning amendment application file Z21-0006, I
submit the following comments and ask that they be included in the agenda package:

1. Density - Have appropriate studies been done to validate the density increase from 1 duplex to a
duplex plus 11 residences?

2. Traffic implications - Assuming that this development proceeds, along with the one at Trudie
Terrace, there will be a significant increase in traffic along Bellamy Road. Has a study to examine
this issue been completed, or will one be done before any zoning changes?

3. Parking - the amendment must include a parking plan that keeps residents' vehicles off Bellamy
Road due to the topology at this point, plus the narrowness of the street and providing for
pedestrian safety.

4. Access - Bellamy Road will become more of a main thoroughfare as part of these projects, therefore
for safety and traffic flow no direct access from these residences to Bellamy Road should be
allowed. Access to Bellamy should be via Larabie Crt.

5. Bellamy Rd improvement - perhaps, as part of this project, the developer could be tasked to
improve/widen Bellamy Road from Goldie to Gourman.

Could you also send me a copy of the developer's plan for examination? 

Thank you.
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File: Z21-0006 

To: The Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 

I am writing to voice my concern regarding the application to rezone 2165 and 2167 Bellamy 

Road from R2 to RS1 with 11 homes. We feel the Committee should choose Option 2 and reject 

this application. 

1) Squeezing 11 Residential Small lots into such a small area is not in keeping with the 

surrounding homes and neighbourhood. 

 

2) The allowed density of homes should be in keeping with the surrounding area (R2) out 

of respect for the surrounding homes and families. 

 

3) Having this many homes adjacent to Lots 417, 544, 548 and 2179 will negatively impact 

property values, enjoyment of yards and the existing wildlife corridor that runs behind 

Lots 548, 544 and 417. 

 

4) There is a minimum 50-foot difference in elevation from the front to the back of this 

proposed building site. The Staff Report distributed does not contain a site grading plan 

and does not speak to the proposed elevation/gradients of this development. This 

information will drastically impact the surrounding homes. The allowed elevation should 

be as low as possible to minimize the visual impact and maintain the privacy of the 

surrounding homes. 

 

5) The house on Lot 548 is at the base of a 20-foot cliff adjacent to where blasting would 

have to occur in order to facilitate homes on the proposed plan. This is an extreme 

hazard and safety concern. In previous developments this has caused unstable 

conditions and property damage.  

 

6) There is a significant health and safety concern with the proposed location of the six 

visitor parking stalls directly abutting the property line of Lot 544. Children will no longer 

be able to safely play given the exhaust fumes from these vehicles let alone the ability 

to no longer enjoy the picnic area located only four feet from the parking stalls. 

Langford would never allow this in any other situation so why should it be considered in 

this instance?   
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7) The green space abutting Lot 544 should be significantly increased and a minimum 8 

foot fence privacy buffer should be required to run the entire length of the rear of Lot 

544 and the adjoining lots. 

I am asking that the Committee consider these concerns and suggestions in light of the negative 

impact this proposed development will have on the surrounding homes and families. Please 

treat this as if it were your homes and loved ones being directly impacted by this proposal.  
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Staff Report 
to 

Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Date:   July 12, 2021  

Department:  Planning 

Application No.: TUP21-0003 

Subject: Application to allow for Commercial and Tourism based uses on leased land 
along Station Ave.  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
City of Langford staff have been working with the Island Corridor Foundation (ICF) on the Station Avenue 
Revitalization Project (SARP) to repurpose and beautify a stretch of the E&N rail corridor running through 
Langford’s City Centre. This project will focus on the creation of a Cultural Precinct for residents and 
tourists to discover local businesses, artists and eateries. Additionally, the informal parking between 
Jacklin Rd. and Veterans Memorial Parkway will see a reorganization and restructuring, resulting in formal 
stalls, site grading, servicing upgrades and general beautification. As this is a unique undertaking and the 
current lands have numerous zoning designations (as identified in Table 1), the purpose of this TUP on the 
properties described as; Lot 2, Section 73, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP86164, PID No. 009-019-898; Lot 1, 
Section 5, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP86164, PID No. 024-749-478; and Lot A, Section 72, Esquimalt 
District, Plan VIP65130, PID No.023-825-600, is to allow for the following uses: 
 

- Artist or craftsperson studio 
- Cultural facility 
- Licensed Premise 
- Office 
- Parking facility 
- Public Assembly and Entertainment uses 
- Recreation facility, outdoor 
- Restaurant 
- Retail Store 
- Tourist information centre 
- Transportation terminal 

 
 
 

Page 52 of 83



Subject: Station Avenue Revitalization TUP 
Page 2 of 10 

 

 

2nd  Floor · 877 Goldstream Avenue · Langford, BC Canada · V9B 2X8 
 T · 250-478-7882 F · 250-478-7864 

 
 

Additional uses already permitted within every zone as per the Zoning Bylaw No. 300 include: 
- Parks 
- Accessory uses 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City of Langford was approached by the ICF regarding the revitalization of a significant portion of lands 
adjacent to the E&N Railway corridor between Jacklin Rd. and Veterans Memorial Parkway in Langford 
City Centre that for many years has been used as informal parking for residents, construction and business 
employees, recreation and second vehicles and unfortunately derelict vehicles. The City of Langford has 
recently agreed upon a 30-year lease with the ICF for use of these lands. 
 
The Provincially established Gas Tax Fund (GTF) is available to the City to fund this project.  This fund is 
subject to provincial auditing and therefore the use of these funds must meet specific criteria. City Staff 
have engaged the Province to ensure that the proposed works are a justified use of the GTF, and can 
confirm that the proposed project falls under and meets the criteria for a “Cultural Precinct” and shall be 
developed as such.  
 
In order to prove out this Cultural Precinct, City Staff are proposing this TUP prior to an official rezoning 
of the lands in perpetuity.  Should this project thrive and manage to be sustainable in the long term, an 
official rezoning of the lands may occur in the future.  Staff anticipate that construction work on this 
project could be completed by Spring 2022. 
 
Should Council approve the TUP, staff will research the appropriate mechanism in which to enact and 
uphold City of Langford regulations for Public and Open Space use. 
 
Table 1: Site Data 

Applicant City of Langford 

Owner Island Corridor Foundation 

Civic Address 860 Station Avenue 

Legal Description 
Lot 2, Section 73, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP86164, PID No. 009-019-898; 
Lot 1, Section 5, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP86164, PID No. 024-749-478;  
Lot A, Section 72, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP65130, PID No.023-825-600 

Size of Property 33,120m2 approximate 

DP Areas City Centre DPA 

Zoning 

Existing: C3, C8A, C8, CS1, M2, 
MU1, MU1A, MU2, R2, RM2, RM4, 
RM7 

 

Proposed: Maintain zoning 
designations, with permission to 
operate uses listed in the proposed. 

OCP Designation 
Existing: City Centre 

 

Proposed: N/A 

 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
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The site is a long corridor running through the City Centre, stretching from Veterans Memorial Parkway 
to Jacklin Road along Station Avenue. Due to the length and location of this site, the subject site adjoins 
many properties and a wide variety of uses including Commercial, Service Commercial, Light Industrial, 
Multi-Family Residential, and Residential. The proposed uses shall be complementary and not competitive 
to existing uses and businesses of the surrounding properties. 
 
Table 2: Surrounding Land Uses 

Adjacent Zonings Use 

C8 (Community Town Centre Pedestrian) Mixed Multi-family and Commercial  

C8A (Community Town Centre Pedestrian A) Commercial 

C3 (District Commercial) Commercial 

CS1 (Service Commercial) Commercial-Light Industrial 

M2 (General Industrial) Commercial- Light Industrial 

MU1 (Mixed Use Residential Commercial) Mixed Multi-family and Commercial 

MU1A (Mixed Use Residential Commercial A) Mixed Multi-family and Commercial 

R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) Residential 

RM2 (Attached Housing) Multi-family Residential 

RM4 (Apartment) Multi-family Residential 

RM7 (Medium-Density Apartment) Multi-family Residential 

 
OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN 
 
The City Centre as defined by the Official Community Plan (OCP) includes: 
 
- A major regional growth and employment centre that supports a wide range of high-density housing, 

including affordable and rental housing, in conjunction with commercial, office, institutional and light 
industrial uses;  

- A place with the highest degree of inter-city connection through a regional transportation network 
and transportation hubs: 

- A place where a wide range of public squares, parks, and open spaces are integrated throughout;  
- A place of community gathering and celebration where civic uses and public buildings are key 

landmarks; and  
- A place of interactive and animated streetscapes where public art and public space are employed 

to celebrate local cultural and natural history. 
 

This proposal incorporates a number of the City Centre goals through the creation of this Cultural Precinct. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREAS 
This site is located entirely within the City Centre Development Permit Area. Therefore, the development 
of these lands would typically require a development permit. City Staff are proposing that Council waive 
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the requirement of a Development Permit for the Form and Character of this Commercial area provided 
that this site is developed in accordance with the renderings attached as Appendix A.   
 
It is noted that the renderings include constructed wood kiosk structures, food trucks, converted shipping 
containers, and perhaps other types of structures.  Exterior design elements will be added to the 
structures as much as possible to make the space attractive, and to encourage residents to use the public 
spaces.  The shipping containers in particular may not entirely fit into the Design Guidelines; however, 
Council may agree that this range of structure types is appropriate in this case due to the new and 
innovative nature of the proposal, as well as the temporary time frame.  Converting some of the 
temporary or mobile structures into permanent structures could be considered should this Cultural 
Precinct become a permanent use of the lands. 

PEDESTRIAN, CYCLING AND MOTORIST NETWORK 
The proposed project looks to add value and infrastructure upgrades to the existing transportation 
network. With a regional trail located on the other side of the E&N tracks, and bike lanes nearby, 
pedestrians and cyclists will have a new Langford destination to target by way of safe and environmentally 
friendly methods. Additionally, the formalization of park and ride and commuter parking will provide 
additional opportunities for alternative transportation methods as BC transit is quite established on 
Station Ave. 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE  
The Engineering department is overseeing the infrastructure upgrades that will be necessary to serve the 
proposed land uses and site development. The following upgrades for the Station Avenue site can be 
implemented through the Gas Tax Fund: 
 

• Hydro and water servicing upgrades 

• Sewer connection  

• Frontage and accessibility improvements 

• Drainage (grading and stormwater management) 
 
NEIGHBOURHOOD CONSULTATION 
City staff have established a direct line of communication for residents to communicate concerns and 
questions regarding the project and how it is anticipated to integrate within the neighbourhood. 
Information and stakeholder sessions are being held to incorporate the needs and concerns of the 
communities that are anticipated to be utilizing business and artisan spaces.  
 
FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
There are no financial contributions required as part of the TUP application and process. As noted, the 
majority of the Station Avenue Revitalization Project will be funded by the GTF as a under the heading of 
“Cultural Precinct”. 
 
Impacts on municipal revenue and expenses are anticipated to be minimal. Revenue through the leasing 
of business spaces and studios is anticipated to cover the maintenance expenses. 
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OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend that Council: 
 
1. Direct staff to provide notice that Council will consider issuing a Temporary Use Permit for a period of 

three years for the lands identified on Appendix B, to allow for the following uses: 
 

a. Artist or craftsperson studio 
b. Cultural facility 
c. Licensed Premise 
d. Office 
e. Parking facility 
f. Public Assembly and Entertainment uses 
g. Recreation facility, outdoor 
h. Restaurant 
i. Retail Store 
j. Tourist information centre 
k. Transportation terminal 

 
2. That Council waive the requirement of a Form and Character Development Permit provided that the 

site is developed in substantial accordance with the renderings attached as Appendix A. 
 

 
 
OR Option 2 
 
3. Recommend that Council reject this application for temporary use permit. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
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Submitted by: Wolfgang Schoenefuhs, Planning Technician – Approved 

Concurrence: Donna Petrie, Manager of Business Development and Events - Approved 

Concurrence: Marie Watmough, Manager of Legislative Services – Approved 

Concurrence: Chris Aubrey, Fire Chief – Approved 

Concurrence: Lorne Fletcher, Manager of Community Safety and Municipal Enforcement - 
Approved 

Concurrence: Yari Nielsen, Manager of Parks and Recreation - Approved 

Concurrence: Michelle Mahovlich, P.Eng, P.Geo, Director of Engineering – Approved 

Concurrence: Leah Stohmann, MCIP, RPP, Acting Director of Planning - Approved 

Concurrence: Michael Dillabaugh, CPA, CA, Director of Finance - Approved 

Concurrence: Braden Hutchins, Director of Corporate Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Darren Kiedyk, Chief Administrative Officer - Approved 

 
:wcs 
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Staff Report 
to 

Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Date:   July 12, 2021  

Department:  Planning 

Application No.: Z21-0022 

Subject: Bylaw No.  1994 - Application to Rezone 648, 652, 656, and 660 Granderson 
Road from R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) to CC1 (City Centre 1) to allow 
for a six-storey, 84-unit apartment building.  

 
 
PURPOSE 

Stew Gordon has applied on behalf of Gordon n’ Gordon Interiors to rezone 648, 652, 656, and 660 
Granderson Road from R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) to CC1 (City Centre 1) to allow for a six-
storey, 84-unit apartment building.   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS 
There were no previous applications made on the subject properties. 
  
Table 1: Site Data 

Applicant Stew Gordon 

Owner Gordon n’ Gordon Interiors Ltd 

Civic Address 648, 652, 656, and 660 Granderson Road 

Legal Description 

LOTS 1 and 2, SECTION 72, ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN 14911 (648 and 
652 Granderson),  LOT A, SECTION 72, ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN 14555 
(656 Granderson), and  LOT 4, SECTION 72, ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN 
13806 (660 Granderson) 

Size of Property 2,698.2 m2 

DP Areas 
Multi-Family and City Centre Form and Character Development Permit 
Area 

Zoning Designation R2 (One- and Two-Family Resindential) 

OCP Designation City Centre 
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SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
The subject properties are located on Granderson Road and back onto the E&N trail and rail corridor. All 
four properties are flat and contain a single-family dwelling. The sites contain few trees except for a large 
tree at the front of 652 Granderson, and a large tree at the back of 660 Granderson. The sites are located 
very close to the intersection of Goldstream Avenue and Veterans Memorial Parkway and the many shops 
and services found within downtown Langford.  
 
Figure 1 – Subject Properties 

 
 
 
Table 2: Surrounding Land Uses 

 Zoning Use 

North R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) 
E&N trail and railway, single family 
dwellings, two-family dwellings 

East 
R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) 

RM3 (Apartment) 

Single family dwellings 

Apartment 

South C8A (Community Town Centre Pedestrian A) Mixed use residential and commercial 

West C3 (District Commercial) Indigenous Perspectives Society  
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COUNCIL POLICY 
 
OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN 
The Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 1200 designated the subject properties as “City Centre”, 
which is defined by the following text:  
 

• A major regional growth centre that support a wide range of high-density housing, including 
affordable and rental housing  

• A major employment area for institutional, office, commercial, light industrial uses  

• Major civic uses and public buildings are key landmarks  

• A major place of community gathering and celebration  

• A wide range of public squares, parks and open spaces are integrated throughout  

• The City’s major entertainment and/or cultural precinct  

• Inter-city and/or inter-regional transit hub connect residents  
 
Figure 2 - A Concept for the City Centre 

 
 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREAS 
The subject properties are not located within any environmental or hazardous development permit areas. 
However, a form and character development permit would be required prior to the issuance of a building 
permit to review overall compliance with the City Centre and Multi-Family design guidelines and zoning 
bylaw.  
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DESIGN GUIDELINES 
The subject properties are located within the Goldstream East (S6) neighbourhood of the City Centre 
Design Guidelines as outlined in Figure 3. For this region of the City Centre, the design intent is as follows: 
 
Figure 3 – Design Guidelines 

 
 
It is further noted for Council’s information that the subject properties are designated as being 
appropriate for consideration of the CC1 Zone, as proposed, within the City Centre Concept map proposed 
to be added to the City Centre design guidelines via Bylaw No. 1919. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
The applicant is proposing to construct a six-storey, 84-unit apartment building in accordance with the 
requirements of the CC1 (City Centre) Zone. The proposal is for a mix of one- and two-bedroom units, with 
60 of the units being 2-bedrooms. All proposed ground floor units facing Granderson Road have individual 
access from the street, allowing the proposal to meet the CC1 zoning requirement for a minimum of 80% 
active building frontage. The entire building is setback 8.28 m from Granderson Road which exceeds the 
CC1 setback requirements of 2 m for the first two storeys, and 4 m for all storeys above. This will allow 
the ground floor units to have larger patio areas and increase the amount of landscaping along the street. 
The building also features a common outdoor amenity space on the ground floor at the rear of the site 
which is proposed at 137 m2, equivalent to the CC1 requirement of 5% of the lot area. Vehicle access to 
the site will be off of Granderson Road, with a driveway leading to the back of the site which contains at-
grade visitor parking stalls and an access ramp to one floor of underground parking. The underground 
parking also contains a large bike-room with space for 88 bikes. A site plan is shown below in Figure 4, 
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and a concept rendering is shown in Figure 5.  Staff will work with the applicant to ensure compliance with 
the Multi-Family and City Centre design guidelines as part of the Development Permit process. 
 
Figure 4 – Site Plan 

 
 
Figure 5 – Concept Plan   
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Apartments within the City Centre are required to provide 1.25 parking spaces per unit with two 
bedrooms or less, of which 0.25 is designated for visitors. As this proposal is for 84 units with two-
bedrooms or less, a total of 105 parking spaces are required. The applicant is proposing a total of 105 
spaces with 84 located underground, and 21 provided at-grade at the rear of the site for visitors.  
 
To remain consistent with other multi-family developments that have recently been rezoned, Council may 
wish to require the onsite parking stalls be secured to each unit in accordance with the Zoning Bylaw to 
ensure separate rent is not charged for a parking space.  This would prevent future tenants from declining 
to pay separately for a parking stall and choosing to park on the surrounding streets instead. 
 
For vehicle options in the future, Council may wish to remain consistent in requiring the onsite parking 
spaces to be equipped with infrastructure so that electric charging stations can be installed at a future 
date without the need of an expensive retrofit to the building.  Given the future development of electric 
vehicles, this may be viewed as a proactive step that would allow residents of the building a wider choice 
of vehicles in years to come. 
 
Council may wish to have the applicant register a building strata plan as a condition of rezoning prior to 
issuance of an occupancy permit and have this provision secured within a section 219 covenant registered 
on title. As of recently, Council has been requiring this for most multi-family rezoning applications.   
 
As noted below, no variances are required for this proposal. 
 
Table 3: Proposal Data 

 
Permitted by CC1  

(Proposed Zoning) 

648, 652, 656, and 660 
Granderson proposal  

Density (FAR and/or min. lot 
size) 

5.0 FAR 2.42 FAR 

Site Coverage n/a 50% 

Height 6 storeys 6 storeys 

Front Yard Setback 
2 m (6.6 ft) for 1st storey 

4 m (13 ft) for 3+ storeys 
8.28 m (all storeys) 

Interior Side Yard Setback 3.0m (9.8 ft) 3.05 m (both sides) 

Rear Yard Setback 3.0m (9.8 ft) 5.54 m  

Parking Requirement 

1.25 spaces per residential unit 
(0.25 of which is for visitors) 

= 105 spaces for 84 units 

105 spaces provided 

Bicycle Parking 
1 per unit  

= 84 bike sapces 
88 bike spaces 

Active Building Frontage 80% 82% 

Common Outdoor Amenity 
Space 

5% of lot area 

= 134.91 m2 137.22 m2 
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PEDESTRIAN, CYCLING AND MOTORIST NETWORK 
Granderson Road is a “woonerf” designed road, also known as a “living street” in Dutch. Woonerfs are 
designed in such a way that the needs of automobile drivers are balanced with the needs of the users of 
the street as a whole; such users include pedestrians, bicyclists and playing children. Woonerfs therefore 
sustain lower traffic velocities through the utilization of integrated traffic calming devices and intensive 
landscaping. Granderson Road only permits one-way vehicle movement with access from Goldstream 
Avenue via McMurdo Terrace, and exiting out onto Goldstream. This is shown more clearly on Figure 1.  
 
The subject properties are near transit stops that service Dockyard/Westhills (Route 46) and 
Langford/Downtown Victoria (Route 50). The Langford/Downtown route is a designated Rapid Transit 
Network that provides frequent, 15-minute or better service, between 7:00 am – 10:00 pm seven days a 
week.  
 
The sites are also located within walking distance of many shops and services located in downtown 
Langford like grocery stores, pharmacies, banking, restaurants, and the Goudy Library Branch. It also backs 
onto the E&N rail corridor which offers a protected walking and cycling trail to downtown Victoria.  
 
FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
Full frontage improvements to Bylaw No. 1000 standards are required on Granderson Road. The Director 
of Engineering has asked that the applicant provide frontage drawings prior to Public Hearing to confirm 
that road dedication will not be required.  
 
DRAINAGE AND STORMWATER  
As a condition of rezoning, Council may wish to request the applicant to examine how storm water can be 
managed on-site through infiltration and have a technical memo from a qualified engineer be provided in 
this regard to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to public hearing.       
 
CONSTRUCTION PARKING AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
Council may wish to require a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan as a condition of 
rezoning and require that it be provided to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering prior to any land 
alteration. This should be secured within a covenant, prior to Bylaw Adoption. 
 
POTENTIAL NUISANCES 
Council may wish to require that the applicant provide a Section 219 Covenant registered on title prior to 
Bylaw Adoption that provides future landowners with the understanding that the existing rail corridor 
directly adjacent to the site may be utilized for transportation uses in the future such as but not limited 
to rail, bus, or other, that these uses may result in general nuisances, and that future landowners 
understand and accept the potential disruption to their residential occupancy of the site. 
 
FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
Rezoning the subject properties to permit higher density of development will increase the assessed value 
of lands and eventually will increase municipal revenue due to the number of units created.  As the 
developer is responsible to complete all frontage improvements, the direct capital costs to the City 
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associated with this development will be negligible. A summary of Amenity Contributions and 
Development Cost Charges that the developer will be expected to pay, is outlined in Tables 4 and 5 below. 
 
COUNCIL’S AMENITY CONTRIBUTION POLICY 
The amenity contributions that apply as per Council’s current Affordable Housing, Park and Amenity 
Contribution Policy are summarized in Table 4 below, based the current floor plans and total density of 
84 units. The policy currently allows for a reduction in amenity fees within the City Centre for any units 
above the 4th storey.   
 
Table 4 – Amenity Contributions per Council Policy 

Amenity Item Per unitcontribution Total (84 units) 

General Amenity Reserve Fund 

$2,850 per unit (1st through 4th storeys) @ 54 units = $153,900 

$1,425 (5th and 6th storeys) @ 30 units = $42,750 

$712.50 (7th storey and above) n/a 

Affordable Housing Reserve Fund 

$750 per unit (1st through 4th storeys) @ 54 units = $40,500 

$375 per unit (5th and 6th storeys) @ 30 units = $11,250 

187.50 (7th storey and above) n/a 

TOTAL POLICY CONTRIBUTIONS  $248,400 

 
Table 5 – Development Cost Charges 

Development Cost Charge Per unit contribution Total (84 units) 

Roads  $3,188 per unit (residential) $267,792 

Park Improvement  $1,890 per unit (residential) $158,760 

Park Acquisition  $1,100 per unit (residential) $92,400 

Incremental Storage Improvement Fees $331.65 per unit (residential) $27,858.60 

Subtotal (DCCs paid to City of Langford)  $546,810.60 

CRD Water  $1,644 per unit (residential) $138,096 

School Site Acquisition  $600 per unit (residential) $50,400 

TOTAL (estimate) DCCs  $735,306.60 
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OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend that Council: 
 

1. Consider proceeding with First Reading of Bylaw No. 1994 to amend the zoning designation of 
648, 652, 656, and 660 Granderson Road from R2 (One- and Two-Family Residential) to CC1 (City 
Centre) subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

a. That the applicant provides, as a bonus for increased density, the following 
contributions per residential unit, prior to the issuance of a building permit: 
 

i. $750 towards the Affordable Housing Reserve Fund; and 
ii. $2,850 towards the General Amenity Reserve Fund. 

 
Subject to reductions depending on the use and height in accordance with the Affordable 
Housing and Amenity Contribution Policy. 

 
b. That the applicant provides, prior to Public Hearing, the following to the satisfaction of 

the Director of Engineering: 
 

i. A technical memo from an engineer that verifies storm water can be adequately 
managed on-site for the proposed developments; and 
 

ii. A frontage drawing to confirm if road dedication is required to complete all 
required frontage improvements. 
 

c. That the applicant registers, prior to Bylaw Adoption, a road dedication plan, if 
required, to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering;  
 

d. That the applicant provides, prior to bylaw adoption, a Section 219 covenant, 
registered in priority of all other charges on title, that agrees to the following: 

 

i. That the following are provided to Bylaw No. 1000 standards to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Engineering prior to the issuance of a Building Permit: 

1. Frontage improvements; 
2. A storm water management plan; and 
3. A construction parking and traffic management plan; 

 
ii. That the developer registers a strata plan, prior to the issuance of an occupancy 

permit, that creates individual strata titles for each residential unit; 
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iii. Acknowledgement that the site is in proximity to an existing rail corridor that may 

be utilized for transportation uses in the future such as, but not limited to rail, 
bus, or other, that theses uses may result in general nuisances, and that the 
owner and all future owners assume all risk and annoyance of such nuisances;  

 
iv. That the required parking stalls for this development are allocated for the use by 

individuals in each unit, as required by Bylaw 300 and designated accordingly, and 
that the parking stalls are not sold or rented out individually;  

 

v. That 100% of residential parking spaces, excluding visitor parking spaces, shall 
feature an energized outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher to the 
parking space; and 

 

1. Energized outlets shall be labelled for the use of electric vehicle charging; 
 

2. Where an electric vehicle energy management system is implemented 
(load sharing), the Director of Engineering may specify a minimum 
performance standard to ensure a sufficient rate of electric vehicle 
charging; and 

 
3. The owner is required to keep the Electric Vehicle Servicing Equipment 

(EVSE) in operation and the Strata Council may not prevent an owner, 
occupant, or tenant from installing the EV charging equipment.  

 
 
OR Option 2 
 

2. Take no action at this time with respect to Bylaw No. 1994. 
 
 

Submitted by: Julia Buckingham, Planner II - Approved 

Concurrence: Leah Stohmann, MCIP, RPP, Deputy Director of Planning - Approved 

Concurrence: Marie Watmough, Manager of Legislative Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Chris Aubrey, Fire Chief - Approved 

Concurrence: Lorne Fletcher, Manager of Community Safety and Municipal Enforcement - 
Approved 

Concurrence: Yari Nielson, Manager of Parks and Recreation - Approved 

Concurrence: Michelle Mahovlich, P.Eng, P.Geo, Director of Engineering - Approved 

Concurrence: Michael Dillabaugh, CPA, CA, Director of Finance - Approved 

Concurrence: Braden Hutchins, Acting CAO, Director of Corporate Services - Approved 

 
:jb 
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From:
To: Langford Planning General Mailbox
Subject: File Z21-0022 concerns.
Date: July 2, 2021 10:56:33 PM

Hello,
My name is  and I’m the owner and resident of 
( ). Today I received the meeting notice for file Z21-0022 for the rezoning of
648, 652, 656 & 660 Granderson Road and I want to express my concerns and opposition to this
application.
The residents of the Granderson enter and exit the building through McMurdo Terrace which is
already a very tight road. If the current application goes through and this new building with almost
80% more residential units than the  gets built, where will all the residents from both
buildings drive through? Also, many residents exit using Granderson Rd and the
residents of the new building would have to do that too but Granderson road is even tighter than
McMurdo Terr. as it’s a one lane road. Just thinking about the construction and the moving trucks if
this building gets built is very worrying. Widening Granderson Rd. is out of the question I guess since
this application doesn’t include the properties from 662 to 688 Granderson.
In my opinion, if this application goes through it will create a lot of problems on McMurdo Terr.
,Granderson Rd. and subsequently  the residents of the surrounding areas. I honestly believe that
this plan is poorly designed, ineffective and there’s no infrastructure to support it.

Thank you for your consideration and I look forward to the meeting on Monday, July the 12th.
 
Sincerely,
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       ., 

       Victoria, BC      

       July 5, 2021 

Langford Zoning Committee, 

Planning@Langford.ca 

 

RE:    Proposal to construct an apartment building on Granderson Road. 

 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

My wife and I wish to express our strong opposition to the proposal to construct an apartment building 

on Granderson Road. 

Our basic reason for oppossing this proposal is very simple:  an apartment building on Granderson Road 

would result in intolerable overcrowding in this small and already-crowded residential  neighbourhood.  

In order to understand the point we are making, we would urge committee members to visit the area at 

any busy time of the day.    You will observe, on McMurdo Terrace in particular,  far more traffic than 

ever was intended on this narrow lane.  McMurdo was intended only as an access to the underground 

parking for 662 Goldstream and for the few residences on Granderson Road and the small area just to 

the north-east of the north end of McMurdo.  It is inconceivable that McMurdo could accommodate the 

very substantial additional traffic that an apartment building would generate. 

We sincerely hope that the committee will reconsider this proposed zoning amendment and simply 

leave things as they are.  

With all due respect and consideration, 
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Staff Report 
to 

Planning, Zoning, and Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Date:   July 12, 2021  

Department:  Planning 

Application No.: Z21-0024 

Subject: Bylaw No. 1991 - Application to amend the text of the Comprehensive 
Development 2 – Hull’s Field (CD2) Parcel B zone at #136-1047 Langford 
Parkway to add pet daycare as a permitted use. 

 
 
PURPOSE 

Chris Anctil, owner of K9 SK8 Park has applied on behalf of Duncan Magee of Hulls Business Park to amend 
the text of the Comprehensive Development 2 – Hull’s Field (CD2) Parcel B zone at #136-1047 Langford 
Parkway to add pet daycare as a permitted use. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS 
 

• TUP21-0002 - Council approved a Temporary Use Permit for the proposed business on May 10, 
2021, with a condition that the applicant submit an application to rezone within 12 months of the 
date of TUP issuance.   

 
COMMENTS 
 
As no information has changed with respect to the proposal since Council’s consideration of the above-
noted TUP, Council may wish to proceed with consideration of this rezoning application.  The staff report 
prepared with regards to the TUP application is attached to this report as Appendix A for reference. 
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OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
 
That the Planning, Zoning, and Affordable Housing Committee recommend that Council: 
 

1. Proceed with consideration of Bylaw 1991 to amend the text of the CD2 Zone by adding pet 
daycare as a permitted use on the property located at #136-1047 Langford Parkway. 

 
 
OR Option 2 
 

1. Take no action at this time with respect to Bylaw No. 1991. 
 
 

Submitted by: Matt Notley, Planner I - Approved 

Concurrence: Leah Stohmann, MCIP, RPP, Deputy Director of Planning - Approved 

Concurrence: Marie Watmough, Manager of Legislative Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Chris Aubrey, Fire Chief - Approved 

Concurrence: Yari Nielsen, Manager of Parks and Recreation - Approved 

Concurrence: Michelle Mahovlich, P.Eng, P.Geo, Director of Engineering - Approved 

Concurrence: Michael Dillabaugh, CPA, CA, Director of Finance - Approved 

Concurrence: Braden Hutchins, Acting CAO, Director of Corporate Services - Approved 

 
 
 
:mn 
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Appendix A – staff report for TUP21-0002 
 

Staff Report 
to 

Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Date:   April 12, 2021  

Department:  Planning 

Application No.: TUP21-0002 

Subject: Application to Allow Pet Grooming and Pet Daycare at 136-1047 Langford 
Parkway  

 
PURPOSE 
 
Chris Anctil, owner of K9 SK8 Park has applied on behalf of Duncan Magee to allow for a Pet Grooming 
and Pet Daycare facility at 136-1047 Langford Parkway within the CD2- Parcel B. This application comes 6 
years after the initial application for their TUP.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS 
 
Previously, the applicant had applied for a Temporary Use Permit (TUP15-0001) and Business Licence 
(BUS15-4578) in 2015 but were placed on hold pending the completion of a Tenant Improvement building 
permit (BLD15-0163). However, it appears that upon the completion of the Tenant Improvements, the 
TUP and Business Licence applications were never followed up on or issued. This April would be the 6-
year anniversary of the original TUP should the application have been completed, it would now require 
renewal by way of TUP application and issuance. 
 
Table 1: Site Data 

Applicant Chris Anctil 

Owner Duncan Magee 

Civic Address 136-1047 Langford 

Legal Description LOT 2, SECTION 80, ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN VIP83598, PID 027-183-033 

Size of Property Lot size 68,891 ft2, Unit size 3013.89 ft2   

DP Areas Flood Plain, Habitat and Biodiversity, 

Zoning Existing: CD2 Parcel B Proposed: N/A 

OCP Designation Existing: Neighbourhood Proposed: N/A 
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SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 

• The existing unit has been used as a Pet Grooming and Pet Daycare location since 2015, upon the 
completion of the approved tenant improvements.  

 
Table 2: Surrounding Land Uses 

 Zoning Use 

North 
RR4  

(E & N right of way) 
Regional E & N Right of Way 

 
M2  

(1025 Henry Eng Place) 
General Industrial Use 

East 
CD2 Parcel B  

(1037 Langford Parkway) 
Commercial and Light Industry 

 
CD2 Parcel B 

(1039 Langford Parkway) 
Commercial and Light Industry 

South 
R2 (multiple addresses along 
Jenkins Ave) 

Multiple Single-Family 
Dwellings  

West 
CD2 Parcel B  

(1057 Langford Parkway) 
Commercial and Light Industry 

 
OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN 
 
The Property is located in the OCP designated ‘Neighbourhood’ area. This area is described in the OCP as: 

o Predominantly residential precinct that supports a range of low and medium density 
housing choices including secondary suites; 

o This area allows for residential and mixed-use commercial intensification of streets that 
connect centres and/or are serviced by transit; 

o Schools, community facilities and other institutional uses are permitted throughout the 
area; 

o Retail serving local residents is encouraged along transportation corridors; 
o Home-based businesses, live-work housing is encouraged; 
o Parks, open spaces and recreational facilities are integrated throughout the area; 
o This area allows for Neighbourhood Centres to emerge in the form of medium density 

mixed-use nodes at key intersections; and  
o Transit stops are located where appropriate. 

 
Of significance to this TUP application, the proposed use supports the creation of mixed-use commercial 
and retail serving local residents along transportation corridors. 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREAS 
 

• The Flood Plain and Habitat and Biodiversity areas were addressed at the time of original 
Development and do not create a concern for this Temporary Use Permit 

• Commercial and Industrial Development Permit Area requirements would pertain to this property 
regarding the form and character, however the applicant has not stated any intention to alter the 
exterior of the building. Tenant improvements were made in 2015 to address the Building 
Departments requirements for the interior of the unit. 

 
COMMENTS 
 
The CD2 zone along Langford Parkway is broken into 3 separate parcels each permitting slightly different 
uses. 1047 Langford Parkway is located within the CD2 parcel B which does not currently permit pet 
Grooming and Pet Daycare. However, CD2 parcel A does permit this type of use therefore resulting in a 
similar neighbourhood impact. The business has proven that it can operate sustainably in its current 
location over the previous 6 years.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 
 
That the Planning, Zoning and Affordable Housing Committee recommend that Council: 
 
2. Proceed with consideration of the temporary use permit for 136-1047 Langford Parkway. 
 
OR Option 2 
 
3. Reject this application for temporary use permit. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

Submitted by: Wolfgang Schoenefuhs, Planning Technician - Approved 

Concurrence: Matthew Baldwin, MCIP, RPP, Director of Planning - Approved 

Concurrence: Marie Watmough, Manager of Legislative Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Chris Aubrey, Fire Chief - Approved 

Concurrence: Lorne Fletcher, Manager of Community Safety and Municipal Enforcement - 
Approved 

Concurrence: Michelle Mahovlich, P.Eng, P.Geo, Director of Engineering - Approved 

Concurrence: Audrey Kryklywyj-Shortreid, Deputy Director of Finance - Approved 

Concurrence: Braden Hutchins, Director of Corporate Services - Approved 

Concurrence: Darren Kiedyk, Chief Administrative Officer - Approved 
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Appendix B – Subject Property Map 
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Appendix C – Location Map 
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